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Byrna’s line of handheld personal security devices are not directly impacted by either 
the Supreme Court’s decision in NY State Rifle & Pistol v. Bruen or Senate passage of 
the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act but the focus on an individual’s ability to own and 
carry firearms and personal security devices, we believe, will draw attention to Bryna’s 
offerings, and bolster demand.  
 
The Supreme Court’s decision in NY State Rifle & Pistol v. Bruen is the Court’s third 
major gun control decision since 2008. In 2008, in DC v. Heller, the Court affirmed an 
individual’s right to possess firearms. In 2010, in McDonald v Chicago, the Court 
concluded the Second Amendment right cannot be infringed by states or local 
governments. In both cases, year-over-year applications for firearm purchases, as 
reported by the National Instant Criminal Background Check System (NICS), 
accelerated 5 to 6 months after the decision.  
 
We also believe gun control legislation can drive demand for firearms as consumers look 
to build inventory in front of potential purchase restrictions or hurdles. Passage of the 
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act could drive this type of consumer behavior in the 
coming months. 
 
Because the Byrna launchers do not use gunpowder or explosives to propel the 
projectiles, it is not classified as a firearm and faces far fewer regulatory burdens than 
handgun manufactures. However, we believe the demand for its devices is driven by 
similar factors that impact firearm demand, and thus could benefit from both the Bruen 
decision and the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act.  
 
We expect revenue to increase this fiscal year to $54 million, up 28% over fiscal 2021 
and we forecast 40% growth in fiscal 2023, to $76 million. We believe $100 million in 
revenue is achievable in fiscal 2024/25. We expect faster growth in EBITDA with 
improvements in mix, lower shipping costs and better manufacturing efficiency. We 
estimate the company will exit this year with EBITDA margins exceeding 20%.  
 
Valuation & Risks 

Our price target of $12 assumes an EV/Sales multiple of 3x on our fiscal 2023 revenue estimate of $76 million. Risks to achieving our 
target includes slower growth from higher interest rates, continuing supply chain disruptions, changes in regulations to the personal 
safety and firearm industry and changes in consumer demand for personal safety devices. 
 

Byrna Technologies Inc. (NASDAQ: BYRN) 

 
Buy: NY State Rifle & Pistol v. Bruen and the Bipartisan Safer 

Communities Act. 
   

The Supreme Court’s decision in NY State Rifle & Pistol v. Bruen and passage in the 

Senate of the Bipartisan Safer Communities Act could have a positive impact on 

Byrna’s near-term growth trajectory. We expect the company’s progress in expanding 

its product offering, increasing its distribution channel and repairing its supply chain 

will result in an acceleration in revenue growth in the second half of this year, 

accompanied by margin improvement, and believe these can lead to multiple 

expansion. We reiterate our Buy recommendation and $12 target. 

 



 

   www.dawsonjames.com            
 

 

               6/24/22              Page 2 of 6 

Outlook 

We project revenue in fiscal 2022 of $54 million, growing to $76 million in fiscal 2023. In Q1 of fiscal 2022 the company posted gross 
margin of 58% and we expect incremental progress for the remaining quarters of the year as the company’s efforts to reduce freight 
costs and return to a more orderly manufacturing cadence proceeds. We have the company exiting Q4 at a 60% gross margin and 
improving slightly in fiscal 2023 to 61%. Estimates can be impacted greatly by supply chain challenges and the current inflationary 
environment. 
 
We estimate there is significant operating leverage as the company does not require a meaningful increase in operating expenses to 
support the revenue growth we have forecast. We have EBITDA margin improving as the year progresses, with the highest level in Q4 
when sales are expected to be the highest for the year. For the full year we estimate EBITDA margin of 6.1% improving to 20% in fiscal 
2023. 
 
As of the end of Q1 Byrna had $45 million in cash. Inventory levels are elevated in order to protect itself from further supply chain 
disruptions and we have assumed inventory turns do not return to normal until the end of fiscal 2023. Increased inventory turns will 
contribute to less investment in working capital and improved cash flow generation. With strong cash flow generation and an ample 
cash balance the company is in an enviable position to add to its product portfolio with acquisitions.  
 

Valuation 

Firearm manufacturers like Smith & Wesson Brands and Sturm, Ruger trade at low multiples of sales while the rest of the comp group 
serving the personal safety and law enforcement markets trades at an average of 4x sales. Our price target for Byrna assumes a 3x 
multiple, a substantial discount to the sub-group. This results in a target of $12 using our fiscal 2023 revenue estimate of $76 million. 
 

 
Source: FactSet and Dawson James Securities estimates 

 
EV/Sales and EV/EBITDA have declined sharply over the past few months and we believe current valuation is attractive, particularly 
in front of projected accelerating revenue and EBITDA growth in the coming quarters. 
 

 
Source: FactSet and Dawson James Securities estimates. 

 
Risks 

Risk Analysis:  Risks to achieving our target includes slower growth from higher interest rates, continuing supply chain disruptions, 
changes in regulations to the personal safety and firearm industry and changes in consumer demand for personal safety devices. 
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Exhibit 1. Income Statement ($ in 000’s except per share data) 

 

 
Source: Byrna Technologies, Inc. and Dawson James Securities estimates 
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Exhibit 2. Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement ($ in 000’s) 

 

 
Source: Byrna Technologies, Inc. and Dawson James Securities estimates 
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Important Disclosures: 

 

Price Chart: 
 

  
 

 

Price target and ratings changes over the past three years: 
Initiated – Buy – April 26, 2022 – Price Target $12 
Update – Buy – May 18, 2022 – Price Target $12 
Update – Buy – June 15, 2022 – Price Target $12 
Update – Buy – June 24, 2022 – Price Target $12 
 
 

Dawson James Securities, Inc. (the "Firm") is a member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") and the Securities 
Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC").  
 
The Firm does not make a market in the securities of the subject company(s). The Firm has not engaged in investment banking 
relationships with the subject company in the prior twelve months, as a manager or co-manager of a public offering and has not received 
compensation resulting from those relationships. The Firm may seek compensation for investment banking services in the future from 
the subject company(s). The Firm has not received other compensation from the subject company(s) in the last 12 months for services 
unrelated to managing or co-managing of a public offering. 
 
Neither the research analyst(s) whose name appears on this report nor any member of his (their) household is an officer, director, or 
advisory board member of these companies. The Firm and/or its directors and employees may own securities of the company(s) in this 
report and may increase or decrease holdings in the future. As of June 16, 2022, the Firm as a whole did not beneficially own 1% or 
more of any class of common equity securities of the subject company(s) of this report. The Firm, its officers, directors, analysts, or 
employees may affect transactions in and have long or short positions in the securities (or options or warrants related to those securities) 
of the company(s) subject to this report. The Firm may affect transactions as principal or agent in those securities.  
 
Analysts receive no direct compensation in connection with the Firm's investment banking business. All Firm employees, including the 
analyst(s) responsible for preparing this report, may be eligible to receive non-product or service-specific monetary bonus compensation 
that is based upon various factors, including total revenues of the Firm and its affiliates as well as a portion of the proceeds from a broad 
pool of investment vehicles consisting of components of the compensation generated by investment banking activities, including but 
not limited to shares of stock and/or warrants, which may or may not include the securities referenced in this report.  
 
Although the statements in this report have been obtained from and are based upon recognized statistical services, issuer reports or 
communications, or other sources that the Firm believes to be reliable, we cannot guarantee their accuracy. All opinions and estimates 
included in this report constitute the analyst's judgment as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. 
 

Information about valuation methods and risks can be found in the "Valuation" and "Risk Analysis" sections of this report. 
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The securities of the company discussed in this report may be unsuitable for investors depending on their specific investment objectives 
and financial position. This report is offered for informational purposes only and does not constitute an offer or solicitation to buy or 
sell any securities discussed herein in any jurisdiction where such would be prohibited. Additional information is available upon request. 
 
 

Ratings Definitions: 

 

1)   Buy: The analyst believes the price of the stock will appreciate and produce a total return 
of at least 20% over the next 12-18 months; 

2)  Neutral: The analyst believes the price of the stock is fairly valued for the next 12-18 
months; 

3) Sell: The analyst believes the price of the stock will decline by at least 20% over the next 
12-18 months and should be sold. 

 
The following chart reflects the range of current research report ratings for all companies, followed by the analysts of the Firm. The 
chart also reflects the research report ratings relating to those companies for which the Firm has performed investment banking 
services. 

 

Current as of 16-Jun-22       

  

Company 

Coverage   

Investment 

Banking   

Ratings Distribution # of Companies % of Total # of Companies 

% of 

Totals 

Market Outperform (Buy) 31 72% 4 13% 

Market Perform (Neutral) 12 28% 0 0% 

Market Underperform (Sell) 0 0% 0 0% 

  Total 43 100% 4 9% 

 

Analyst Certification: 
 
The analyst(s) whose name appears on this research report certifies that 1) all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his 
(their) personal views about any and all of the subject securities or issuers discussed; and 2) no part of the research analyst's compensation 
was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed by the research analyst in this 
research report; and 3) all Dawson James employees, including the analyst(s) responsible for preparing this research report, may be 
eligible to receive non-product or service-specific monetary bonus compensation that is based upon various factors, including total 
revenues of Dawson James and its affiliates as well as a portion of the proceeds from a broad pool of investment vehicles consisting of 
components of the compensation generated by investment banking activities, including but not limited to shares of stock and/or warrants, 
which may or may not include the securities referenced in this report. 

 
 

 


